
i

RotL ?5? Image 4788-4797
: Do"ument 12081 TYPe 28E Pages"l0

o"+2"'- qizsTigtt - 
T ime 2 roB PM

\, ' Rec Amt $52 ' 00

PATRICK F GILL, AUDITOR AND RECOROER

woqq_BuFy couNTY Iol/\lA 
.

\-

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE HMMAT 28E AGREEMENT
WTTH REGION IV HAZARDOUS MATERIALS RESPONSE COMMISSION

FOR HMMAT SERVICES

PREPARER INFORMATION: Nicole DuBois, P.O. Box 447, Sioux City, lowa 511O2
(712) 279-6325

TAXPAYER INFORMATION: N/A

o't

$RefUnN DOCUMENT TO: City of Sioux City, lowa, P.O. Box 447, Sioux City, lowa 51102

GRANTORS: See Page4

GRANTEES: See Page 4

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: N/A



\-

STATE OF IOWA

Woodbury County

CITY OF SIOUX CITY

Ofhce of the Cify Clerk

I, Lisa L. McCardle, City Clerk of the City of Sioux City and City Clerk of the

City Council thereol and as such, having charge of and in my possession all the records

and documents pertaining to said office now remaining therein, do hereby cefiiry that it
appears from such records that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution

iOy-OZgl adopted by the City Council of the City on the 24th day of April 2017 upon

the call ofayes and nays thereofduly had and recorded.

Dated at Sioux City, Iowa this 25th\-

r:$&
ffi" S1pUX CB

,,rff;$ff

LISA L. M
CITY CLERK

\-



REsoLUnoN No.2b1?. q393
with attachment

RESOLUTION APPROVING A'THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE HAZMAT 28E
AGREEMENT WTH REGION IV HAZARDOUS MATERIALS RESPONSE
COMMISSION FOR HAZMAT SERV|CES

WHEREAS, Sioux City and Region lV Hazardous Materials Response Commission entered into

an Agreement for the Provision of Hazardous Materials Response Services on March 17, 1997 
'

pursuanl to Resolution No. 97/U-5249, (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement"), which
Agreement was subsequently amended on January 22, 2001 , pursuant to Resolution No. 2001-

0051, and July 9, 2007, pursuant to Resolution No. 2007-0579; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to further amend said Hazmat 28E Agreement to extend the

Agreement to June 30, 2027 , increase per capita charges from eighty-five cents ($.85) to ninety

cents ($.90) for two years, then ninety-rive cents ($.95) for two more years and then one dollar
($1.00i in tire fifth through tenth year; not charge response charges for orphan spill; direct bill

iesponsible parties for spills and provide up to three (3) four (4) hour sessions per year for

training and exercises; and

WHEREAS, there is attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof, a Third

Amendment to the Hazmat 28E Agreement, which Third Amendment to the Hazmat 28E

Agreement should be approved as to form and content.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SIOUX

CITY, that the Third Amendment to the Hazmat 28E Agreement with Region lV Hazardous

Mateiials Response Commission is hereby approved as to form and content and the Mayor and

City Clerk be and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute said Third Amendment for

and on behalf of the City.

BE tT FURTHER RESOLVED that the city clerk be and she is hereby authorized and directed

to file said Third Amendment with the lowa Secretary of State and with the Woodbury County,

lowa, Auditor/Recorder.



THIRD AMENDIV1ENT TO THE AGREEMENT
FOR THE PROVISION OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS- RESPONSE SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF SIOUX CITY, IOWA

AND REGION IV UNDER CHAPTER 28E, CODE OF IOWA

This Third Amendment to the Agreement for the Provision of Hazardous Materials Response
Services is made and entered into on Aont- 2411, Ltl'I by and between the City of
Sioux City, lowa, (hereinafter refened to as "City") and Region lV Hazardous Materials
Response Commission, (hereinafter referred to as "Region l\f )

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City and Region lV entered into an Agreement for the Provision of Hazardous

Materials Response Services Qn March 17, 1997, pursuant to Resolution No. 97/U-5249,
(hereinafter referred to as "Agreement"), which Agreement was subsequently amended on

January 22,2001, pursuant to Resolution l\o. 2001-0051, and July 9, 2007 ' pursuant to

Resolution No. 2007-0579; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to further amend said Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, lT lS AGREED that the Agreement is further amended as follows:

1. Paragraph 6, PAYMENT OR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS, subsection (a) is amended

to read as follows:

(a) Base Charge: Region lV shall pay to the City an annual Base Charge

which amount shall be due and payable in two equal amounts during the

months of April and October of each fiscal year this agreement is in effect.

The payments are delinquent after the 30th day of the month. The fhst
payment under this amendment shall be due and payable in October,
2017. The Base Charge shall be determined by multiplying lhe population

of the region according to the 2015 estimated census for Region lV by

ninety cents ($ 90). This amount shall be the charge for HazMat services

for fiscal years ending June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2019 Per capita

charges for fiscal years ending June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2021 will be

increased to ninety-five cents ($.95). Per capita charges for fiscal year

ending June 3A,2022 will increase to one dollar ($1.00) and be based on

the US Census Bureau statistics 'for 2020. This amount shall be charged

for HazMat services for fiscal years ending June 30' 2023, June 30, 2024,

June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2026. ln the October 2026 and Aptil 2027

billing for HazMat services, the per capita payments will be-adjusted based

on lhe estimated U.S. Census Bureau population data for 2025 This

agreement shall remain in effect until June 30, 2027 unless modified by

mutual agreement before that date'

2. Paragraph 6, PAYMENT oR REIMBURSEMENT oF CoSTS, subsection (b) iS amended

to read as follows:

(b) Responsa Costs: ln addition to payment of the Base Charge, each

county in Region lV shall pay for response costs only in the event that no

responsible party is found. ln these cases of orphan spills, each county in

Page l'1



Region lV v/ill be charged only for materials consumed in the response.
Payment of the Response Costs shall be due and payable within thirty (30)

days afler receipt by the benefited county in Region lV of an invoice from
the City.

ln cases of spills where a responsible party is identified, City will direct bill

the responsible party based on the aclual time spent in responding to each
incident, and shall be determined by reference to the hourly charges for
response services set forth in Exhibit "8" attached hereto and by this
reference made a part hereof. Payment of the Response Costs shall be
due and payable within thirty (30) days after receipt by the responsible
party of an invoice from the CitY,

The City may adjust the schedule of hourly charge shown on Exhibit ''B'at
any time during this Agreement in order to reflect increased costs of
employees and suPPlies.

Paragraph 9, INSUMNCE AND INDEMNIFICATION, subsection (a) as amended by the

Second Amendment is further amended by replacing the Aftachment "C" with a new

Attachment "C", a copy of which is attached to this amendment.

Paragraph 11 , EFFECTIVE PERIOD, is amended to read as follows:

11. EFFECTIVE PERIOD: This Agreement, unless terminated as stated below, shall

be in tutl force and effect for the period of time beginning with the date of
execution of this Agreement and ending June 30, 2027. Either party may

request a review of the terms and provisions of Paragraph 6 of this Agreement

Request for a review shall be in writing and include any requested language

changes. lf the parties are unable to agree on requested changes' this

Agreement may be terminated by either party effective July 1' 2027 .

Paragraph 17, TRAINING AND EXERCISES, is amended to read as follows:

17. TRATNING AND EXERCISES: Sioux City Fire Rescue Regional HazMat Team wiil

provide up to tnree (3) four (4) hour sessions lo each county ln Region lV per year,

if requestbd. Said sessions could be in the nature of a refresher class, an exercise,

or a demonstration of a decontamination line,

ln all other respects, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. ln the event of

any confticts between tht Third Amendment and any prior amendments, this Third

Amendment shall prevail.

City of Sioux City, lowa
P.O. Box 447

Sioux City, lowa 51 102

J-

4.

5.

Attest:

By:

City CIerk Mayor

Address:

Page 12



Title:

3ha,q-en),8," * | av,

Sharon Burton

SIMPCO Executive Assistant

[Print Title Here]

SIMPCO
1122 Pierce Street

Sioux City, lowa 51105

Chair, Region lV Hazardous Materials
Response Commission

Address:

[Print Title Here]

Marr':h g - 2O17

Craig Anderson

[Print Name Here] [Print Name Here]

Page l3

Attest:

By:

\-

\-

\-



\-

EXHIBIT'B'

SCHEDULE OF REGIONAL RESPONSE CHARGES

-l-he lnitial Response Charges include 1 Hazmat Rig and 6 Technicians with one of the

Technicians being the rank of Lieutenant or above. All charges set out below incur from the time

and location of dispatch.

Payment of the response charges to the City of Sioux City is the responsibility of the

Responsible Party. They will be due within 30 days of receipt of the billing.

lnitial Response Charoes {1 Hazmat Riq 6 Technicians)

$850 per hour for the first 3 hours for a total of $2,550

Each additional hour will be at a rate of $450 per hour.

Each additional quarter hour will be at the rate of $112.50

Gharqes For Additional Equipment And Personnel

\-

Additional Personnel

Each additional Fire Rig or Mobile Command

Assistant Chiefs Car or Mechanics Pickup

SCFD Air Trailer

$100.00 per man hour.

$350 per hour (utilized)

$175 per hour (standby)

$100 per hour

$100 per hour

Ambulance Should be supplied by the area where the incident occurs. lf this service

is arrange for by the SCFD the response charges will be the current

market prices of the EMS service responding'

Mileaqe of $4,00 per mile for Hazmat Rigs, Fire Apparatus, and Mobile Command

Mileaae of $1.00 per mile for Cars or Pickups.

Supplies used during the response will be billed at the cunent market price plus a 15o/o restocking

fee.

\-
P a g e 14



. r [ExhibJ,L.;C"

NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA.
ExsanUve Offioas; 1?5,Water'SE8e[ 1'5ti Floor. New York, NY 10038

(212) 
't5&5000

r . - ,, (8.cafli8l stoct cotriFny, h.]lh rol€rrd to 8sth. eotilPsny) 
,

\-

Particip8ling Orgeniiation : S IOUX CltrY FIRE DEPARTME l.IT :I'.!AZMAT
(t'tens end A&c,scl PO BOX 447

srouicrY. rA 5'r102

SGTIE-DULE OF COIGRAGE . CAREER

Poliby Number: CFP'5516-0090E:il

Group lnsurance Trust (Dalawarq)Poli'c'!fiolder:

Policy Effecliro Dat6: 7lln16

Pollcy Temlnation Date: tl1l2}17

v50001NuHe

Term:

Premium:

1 Year

$:13t183

T1ris Schedule o! CoVerage proVides only lhoso banetits thal have a spqcifigd arnounl entered oPposlto
the nameof the belent. EeribRts:ttrat,ar6totloweO bytheword "none'are,not provided underthls pollcy,

PAAT COVERAGE

l. Losg ol Llft,Brneflts
A. AcddenEl Death Benefits

(li Acddontal Dbath Bonefit Amourn.............';.'.'....',..,.".'.....'...'.".,.',.'.,....,.'.,.'.'i,.,.....'..-...'..$1fliH
iZi seat,gelt Benefit Arnount ....................., .....'.;...'..'..,....'. ..,...$37:500

isiSafety v€st Bgnefilarnount,.,,,,..,......".':... '$37;100
i+ir',ruiai.lot'athBenefrtAmqr[t....'......,'.,...,,....!l.t..lttl.r'rr|lr.l!.Jt..tttlr!tt..!!!l.t...

s' iltniss'toisotLireaeneft,icmount,....,..,..,,.,.... .'...."..."..'.."..$150,000
C. Do-pood€nt,Chiid Bnd Educatbn BeneftAnount..'....,...'...'." .,.$01q00\- g 1ffi1ruffi#"flr.:::.::1Y::*::::::::::.::::::.::::::::::::::::::::::.:::::;::::::::::::::::::l::m
Fi Oepe"Oe"t Aijer Aenoltt tu1oiin[ .....,.....'..... ...'.'S5'000

G. nebatriatim Benefit Anroun|....................'...r..'...'J'.',,.,........'i...'i...-.'.'...'... .,...."$2'500

11. LumP Sum Llvlng:Bendlltg
A: nccEentslDlfremberment and,Ppralysls Benafit Principalsum-...'...,......'. , !1.!9,9q
e. vilion lrpriment Benefrl Prtntlpil Sum..... ,....,!.!r.,..,r.,.r!.r!.-.......,..,.....'..'...'..!tO'goq
G, lnlury Ferrlansnt Impairment.Bin€rfit.Princip8l Sum.......,..,,.,.,,..!..'.!,r!!.!,.."!;r,r.'..".......'.......'S:150i0.00.
D. HAft perinanent tm'paiiment Bmefrt PrindlalSum..'..,.'..'.',.',........jr.."........, !1?;9ry
E. lllness Permanent lmpalr.ment Benelit,Princlpal Sum,,,.'...,.,',. "'.."...,.........'..$'150;000
F: CosmOdc:Dbfnuremint Resuhing From Bums'Benefit Princlpal Surn..,.......,.'...'..'.'...'."""''$150000
G.iv.c;;ru*-.dd.u;U,i,,sB*refil,Princlpal$um..,............

vFrs

\-
Page l5

1



ui:,

,

'Weekly lnconic B0neflts
A. TQlal Dl.rebilfy.B6nqlit9

(1) Total:Dlsabllity Woekly Amount (flrst 28 day's) ....,..................r, j.iii.....i ........$300
(2) Tol,al'Disabilit! Maximum Weekly Annunt (after'28 <,ays)............,. ..,...........$900
(3)ToGl:piSabilityMlnirnuovYeehIy-Am0unt',..:..r*'J..l!.r''..l!.

B. Failal Dlsablllty Beneflts
(1),Fartial Disability Weekly Amount (first 28 days)'.............. .....;$150
(2),Partial Disability Maximum'Weekly A.rnount (after28 {ays)..... .,,-..,.,.....,...,.$450
(3) Pa(lal DlSablllty Minimum Weekly.Ainount .............,...... !..r.........i.i..r.............$38

C. Disablllty BenefitS General

Occupatlo4al:;iottalilFg 8€nefit tllarlmum.Amount ..r!r...!i....i...!.................. $20,000

Medicil Erpensq Beneflts
A&l6dIcaliappnseBena[t.Maximum'Amount,.lt!,llt1!.rl!'!.!l.!.!.r

Modical E:genqe'Benefit Opt'ons,
(f) Excessbt Wgrts'rs' Compensalim or No-Fault Auto insurtnca Bendfits ......,..... tr
(2) Primary Medical Expons6.8enefit,..,.......,.,.. ..,.,... X

B. C.osmeilc Fusic SurBpry Maximum l\m0un|,..,......,........ ......,..S25,000
C. Post-Traumatlc;Str.ass Dlsorder Maximum Arrount'..... .......,.....$25,000
D. ed0cal lncldehl:Stress Managanenl Ma{mum Arnounl ...,......,..,.,.. ....,,....,....,$25,000
E. Famlly Expnse Een€tit funounl {per day)..,,,*,.,:,,.,...,.,.-., ...........9100
F. FamilyBorsavsmsnliandTraumaCounselingBeneJltArnount(p€rperson)......,..;.r.,!,i..!.r.,.$1,m0

Fetonlous Agsault Benefft 4mouni....,,.... ........$75,OOO

Home Altera!on and Vohlcls friodlficsdon;Benoflt,ilalimum,Amounl .,,.,...,.,.......,.,......,...$50,000

Optlpnql Bgnefits
A. Weekf Hgsphal Benelit funount..,..,....,.....-.'.'. ...!.;...,.:,.,.., j.,..;.. NONE
B, First Weok Total Disability Beheflt Anrount ..,...,..,NONE
C: Coordlnated 28 Day Totil DisaHlity Bonetit Amouni ,,.,...,....,.....,,. .............,.,. NONE
D. 24-Hour Acoident'Banefit Amount........,...,.... ...... NONE
E. Ofr;DutyAccident BeriefilIunourt.,..,;..'.....,.. ...'. NONE

\-

tv.

v.

vt.

vlr.

vilt.

\-

v50001NUE|C VFIS

\-
Page 16

2



I
SCHEDUIJJOF FORM'S ANO RIDERS

POLICV FOn[,i9:AIiIACHED AT ISSUANCE::

v50001NUFlc
vs0005NUFrc
v50006NUFrc
0s644 (06/10)

Schedule of Cweraga., Carear
Blanket Acddent and Slckness lnsurahcs Policy - Career Memberg
Folicy. Amendment Rlder
Economic Sanclions' Endorcement

i

v.5000I,NUFIC
VFIS

P a g e 17

\-

3

\-


